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The  civil  law  tradition  is  the  oldest,  the 
most  influential,  and  the  most  widely  dis-
tributed around the world, especially after so 
many transition economies have returned to 
it.  It originates  in Roman  law, uses  statutes 
and comprehensive codes as a primary means 
of ordering legal material, and relies heavily 
on legal scholars to ascertain and formulate 
rules (John Henry Merryman 1969). Dispute 
resolution  tends  to  be  inquisitorial  rather 
than  adversarial.  Roman  law  was  rediscov-
ered in the Middle Ages in Italy, adopted by 
the  Catholic  Church  for  its  purposes,  and 
from there formed the basis of secular laws 
in many European countries. 

Although  the  origins  of  civil  law  are 
ancient, the French civil law tradition is usu-
ally  identified  with  the  French  Revolution 
and Napoleon’s codes, which were written in 
the early nineteenth century. In contrast  to 
common law, “French civil law developed as 

it did because the revolutionary generation, 
and  Napoleon  after  it,  wished  to  use  state 
power to alter property rights and attempted 
to insure that judges did not interfere. Thus, 
quite apart from the substance of legal rules, 
there is a sharp difference between the ide-
ologies  underlying  common  and  civil  law, 
with  the  latter  notably  more  comfortable 
with  the  centralized  and  activist  govern-
ment” (Mahoney 2001, p. 505). 

Napoleon’s  armies  introduced  his  codes 
into  Belgium,  the  Netherlands,  Italy,  and 
parts of Germany. In the colonial era, France 
extended  her  legal  influence  to  the  Near 
East and Northern and Sub-Saharan Africa, 
Indochina, Oceania, and French Caribbean 
Islands.  Napoleonic  influence  was  also  sig-
nificant  in  Luxembourg,  Portugal,  Spain, 
and some Swiss cantons. When the Spanish 
and  Portuguese  empires  in  Latin  America 
dissolved  in  the  nineteenth  century,  it  was 
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We  have  corrected  our  mistakes  and  have 
also moved on to conceptually  less ambigu-
ous  measures  (Djankov  et  al.  2008).  These 
improvements  have  strengthened  the  origi-
nal  results.  The  findings  we  discuss  below 
use the most recent data. 

To organize the discussion, we do not pro-
vide  a  full  survey  of  the  available  evidence 
but rather a sampling with an emphasis on the 
breadth of the findings. The available studies 
have followed a similar pattern, shown in fig-
ure 2. They first consider the effect of legal 
origins  on  particular  laws  and  regulations, 
and then the effects of these laws and regu-
lations on the economic outcomes that they 
might influence most directly. 

The available studies can be divided  into 
three categories. First, several studies follow-
ing LLSV (1997, 1998) examine the effects of 
legal origins on investor protection and then 
the effect of investor protection on financial 
development. Some of  these  studies  look at 
stock markets. The LLSV measure of antidi-
rector rights has been replaced by a measure 
of  shareholder  protection  through  securi-
ties  laws  in  the  offerings  of  new  issues  (La 
Porta  et  al.  2006)  and  by  another  measure 
of  shareholder  protection  from  self-deal-
ing by corporate insiders through corporate 
law  (Djankov  et  al.  2008).  As  outcomes, 
these studies use such measures as the ratio 
of  stock  market  capitalization  to  GDP,  the 
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TABLE 1
Descriptive Statistics

World
Sample

(1)

Ex-Colonies
Sample

(2)

English
Ex-Colonies

(3)

English Ex-Colonies

French
Ex-Colonies

(6)

French Ex-Colonies

Low Settler
Mortality

(4)

High Settler
Mortality

(5)

Low Settler
Mortality

(7)

High Settler
Mortality

(8)

Legal formalism 3.67
(1.07)

3.78
(1.24)

2.77
(.88)

2.46
(.94)

2.98
(.79)

4.65
(.75)

4.77
(.84)

4.48
(.62)

Procedural complexity 5.77
(1.37)

5.94
(1.54)

4.53
(1.03)

4.54
(1.04)

4.53
(1.06)

6.72
(1.19)

6.87
(1.33)

6.60
(1.07)

Number of procedures 27.19
(12.09)

28.73
(12.89)

20.4
(7.37)

19.67
(5.18)

21.08
(9.12)

33.26
(13.04)

30.8
(10.85)

35.15
(14.43)

Constraint on executive 4.47
(2.09)

4.15
(1.91)

4.48
(2.06)

5.58
(1.51)

3.75
(2.08)

3.99
(1.78)

5.02
(1.73)

3.33
(1.49)

Average protection against
risk of expropriation

7.07
(1.81)

6.39
(1.47)

6.93
(1.70)

7.73
(1.73)

6.27
(1.40)

6.02
(1.16)

6.46
(.94)

5.61
(1.21)

Private property 3.3
(1.18)

3.04
(1.05)

3.54
(1.07)

3.79
(1.19)

3.38
(.97)

2.67
(.88)

3.15
(.59)

2.32
(.91)

Log GDP per capita in 1995
(PPP measure)

8.35
(1.10)

7.91
(1.00)

8.17
(1.14)

8.91
(1.11)

7.80
(.98)

7.71
(.83)

7.26
(.64)

8.35
(.64)

Average investment-GDP
ratio

14.73
(7.89)

12.30
(7.21)

14.86
(8.37)

18.76
(9.65)

12.91
(7.04)

10.53
(5.49)

12.77
(4.73)

9.03
(5.51)

Credit to the private sector .41
(.39)

.36
(.35)

.48
(.44)

.79
(.55)

.31
(.25)

.26
(.21)

.35
(.19)

.19
(.20)

Stock market capitalization .22
(.37)

.17
(.37)

.30
(.51)

.67
(.68)

.07
(.11)

.04
(.14)

.11
(.17)

.03
(.09)

Log settler mortality n.a. 4.69
(1.20)

4.25
(1.49)

3.10
(.70)

5.48
(1.06)

4.93
(.92)

4.12
(.37)

5.59
(.68)

Log population density in
1500

n.a. .52
(1.53)

.25
(1.77)

�.27
(2.62)

.51
(1.11)

.75
(1.30)

.33
(1.70)

.99
(.92)

Note.—Mean values, with standard deviations in parentheses. High and low settler mortality are defined as above- and below-median values for all former colonies. For detailed sources and
definitions, see App. table A1.



TABLE 2
Contracting and Property Rights Institutions: GDP per Capita, Investment,

Credit, and Stock Market Capitalization

World:
OLS
(1)

Ex-Colonies
Sample

World:
OLS
(4)

Ex-Colonies
Sample

OLS
(2)

2SLS
(3)

OLS
(5)

2SLS
(6)

Panel A Dependent Variable: Log
GDP per Capita in 1995

Dependent Variable: Average
Ratio of Investment to GDP in

1990s

Legal formalism �.28
(.10)

�.21
(.10)

�.18
(.14)

�1.90
(.69)

�1.19
(.71)

�1.77
(.94)

Procedural complexity �.12
(.07)

�.047
(.083)

�.141
(.122)

�1.19
(.50)

�.56
(.56)

�2.13
(.87)

Number of procedures �.03
(.01)

�.016
(.010)

�.026
(.021)

�.22
(.06)

�.12
(.07)

�.34
(.15)

Panel B
Dependent Variable: Credit

to the Private Sector in
1998

Dependent Variable: Stock
Market Capitalization, Average

over 1990–95

Legal formalism �.16
(.04)

�.14
(.03)

�.14
(.05)

�.17
(.03)

�.17
(.04)

�.16
(.05)

Procedural complexity �.08
(.03)

�.056
(.029)

�.120
(.044)

�.089
(.025)

�.072
(.031)

�.156
(.047)

Number of procedures �.01
(.003)

�.0077
(.0036)

�.021
(.008)

�.0093
(.0033)

�.0078
(.0038)

�.027
(.009)

Panel C Dependent Variable: Log
GDP per Capita in 1995

Dependent Variable: Average
Ratio of Investment to GDP in

1990s

Constraint on executive .33
(.04)

.32
(.05)

.76
(.15)

1.61
(.30)

1.40
(.42)

4.16
(1.04)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

.56
(.04)

.52
(.06)

1.05
(.19)

3.17
(.33)

3.00
(.48)

5.50
(1.12)

Private property .74
(.06)

.69
(.09)

1.57
(.32)

3.97
(.53)

3.72
(.72)

9.23
(2.23)

Panel D
Dependent Variable: Credit

to the Private Sector in
1998

Dependent Variable: Stock
Market Capitalization, Average

over 1990–95

Constraint on executive .08
(.02)

.08
(.02)

.25
(.06)

.06
(.02)

.06
(.02)

.21
(.06)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

.15
(.02)

.16
(.03)

.37
(.08)

.11
(.02)

.14
(.03)

.30
(.08)

Private property .23
(.03)

.23
(.03)

.54
(.12)

.19
(.03)

.21
(.04)

.43
(.10)

Note.—Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional OLS or 2SLS, with one observation
per country. Each cell reports results from a separate regression; sample sizes differ across regressions and are reported
in Acemoglu and Johnson (2003). In cols. 3 and 6 of panels A and B, the measure of contracting institutions is
instrumented using a dummy variable for whether a country has an English legal origin. In cols. 3 and 6 of panels C
and D, the measure of property rights institutions is instrumented using log settler mortality. For detailed sources and
definitions, see App. table A1.
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TABLE 3
First-Stage Regressions for Contracting and Property Rights Institutions

(OLS, Sample of Ex-Colonies)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Panel A. Measure of Contracting Institutions

Dependent Vari-
able: Legal
Formalism

Dependent Vari-
able: Procedural

Complexity

Dependent Vari-
able: Number of

Procedures

English legal origin �1.98
(.23)

�1.79
(.20)

�2.28
(.34)

�2.24
(.29)

�11.29
(3.31)

�12.39
(2.88)

Log settler mortality .09
(.09)

�.08
(1.32)

1.59
(1.29)

Log population density
in 1500

.04
(.06)

�.13
(.86)

�.38
(.84)

in first stage2R .64 .58 .47 .47 .23 .22
Observations 53 64 60 68 61 69

Panel B. Measure of Property Rights Institutions

Dependent Vari-
able: Constraint

on Executive

Dependent Vari-
able: Protection

against
Expropriation

Dependent Vari-
able: Private

Property

English legal origin �.002
(.48)

.05
(.43)

.60
(.31)

.87
(.30)

.72
(.22)

.73
(.18)

Log settler mortality �.66
(.19)

�.71
(.12)

�.30
(.09)

Log population density
in 1500

�.40
(.13)

�.36
(.09)

�.29
(.05)

in first stage2R .21 .15 .50 .35 .37 .47
Observations 51 60 51 57 52 60

Note.—Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional OLS with one observation per country.
For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

gression of constraint on executive on settler mortality and English legal
origin). Figure 1b shows that, after we partial out the effects of log settler
mortality, there is approximately no relationship between constraint on
executive and English legal origin. Figures 1c and d, on the other hand,
show a strong relationship between legal formalism and legal origin and
a much weaker and statistically insignificant relationship between this
measure of contracting institutions and log settler mortality. Figure 2
shows a similar relationship using population density in 1500.

Table 3 shows these first stages in regression form. Panel A pertains
to measures of contracting institutions and panel B to property rights
institutions. In all cases, we take the largest sample for which we have
one of the four outcome variables. Columns 1 and 2 confirm the findings
depicted in figures 1 and 2: English legal origin has a large and precisely
estimated effect on legal formalism and no significant effect on con-
straint on executive, whereas settler mortality and population density
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TABLE 4
Contracting vs. Property Rights Institutions: GDP per Capita and Investment-

GDP Ratio (2SLS)

Instrument for Property Rights Institutions

Log
Settler

Mortality
(1)

Log
Population

Density
(2)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(3)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(4)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(5)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(6)

Panel A. Dependent Variable: Log GDP per Capita,
Second Stage of 2SLS

Legal formalism .05
(.24)

�.002
(.21)

.35
(.15)

.85
(.45)

Procedural complexity .097
(.17)

Number of procedures .02
(.04)

Constraint on executive .99
(.29)

.88
(.27)

.84
(.18)

.88
(.23)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

.99
(.16)

Private property 2.45
(.81)

Results in Equivalent OLS Specification

Measure of contracting
institutions

�.16
(.10)

�.13
(.10)

�.050
(.07)

�.013
(.009)

.11
(.09)

.01
(.10)

Measure of property
rights institutions

.31
(.07)

.29
(.07)

.34
(.06)

.32
(.06)

.63
(.08)

.74
(.14)

Observations 51 60 60 61 51 52

Panel B. Dependent Variable: Investment-GDP Ratio,
Second Stage of 2SLS

Legal formalism �.80
(1.55)

�1.34
(1.37)

.57
(1.08)

3.83
(2.52)

Procedural complexity �.60
(1.10)

Number of procedures �.08
(.23)

Constraint on executive 4.70
(1.87)

4.24
(1.77)

4.21
(1.20)

4.06
(1.44)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

4.68
(1.11)

Private property 13.16
(4.57)

Results in Equivalent OLS Specification

Measure of contracting
institutions

�1.05
(.83)

�.94
(.76)

�.50
(.60)

�.08
(.07)

.67
(.71)

.14
(.78)

Measure of property
rights institutions

1.08
(.57)

1.00
(.51)

1.5
(.48)

1.31
(.49)

3.88
(.65)

4.68
(1.08)

Observations 51 60 60 61 51 52

Note.—Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional with one observation per country. The
main regressions are 2SLS, with results from corresponding OLS specifications at the bottom of each panel. The
instruments are English legal origin in all columns; in cols. 1 and 3–6, log settler mortality; and in col. 2, log population
density in 1500. First stages are similar to those in table 3. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.
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TABLE 5
Contracting vs. Property Rights Institutions: Private Credit and Stock

Market Capitalization (2SLS)

Instrument for Property Rights Institutions

Log
Settler

Mortality
(1)

Log
Population

Density
(2)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(3)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(4)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(5)

Log
Settler

Mortality
(6)

Panel A. Dependent Variable: Credit to Private Sector,
Second Stage of 2SLS

Legal formalism �.08
(.08)

�.08
(.06)

�.01
(.07)

.16
(.14)

Procedural complexity �.05
(.06)

Number of procedures �.010
(.012)

Constraint on executive .27
(.10)

.17
(.07)

.24
(.06)

.22
(.07)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

.28
(.07)

Private property .70
(.25)

Results in Equivalent OLS Specification

Measure of contracting
institutions

�.13
(.04)

�.11
(.04)

�.059
(.030)

�.006
(.003)

�.09
(.04)

�.08
(.04)

Measure of property
rights institutions

.06
(.03)

.06
(.02)

.08
(.02)

.071
(.02)

.13
(.04)

.21
(.05)

Observations 51 60 60 61 51 52

Panel B. Dependent Variable: Stock Market Capitalization, Second
Stage of 2SLS

Legal formalism �.16
(.07)

�.14
(.05)

�.10
(.07)

.04
(.10)

Procedural complexity �.11
(.06)

Number of procedures �.022
(.013)

Constraint on executive .20
(.09)

.13
(.07)

.19
(.06)

.14
(.08)

Average protection
against risk of
expropriation

.21
(.07)

Private property .54
(.20)

Results in Equivalent OLS Specification

Measure of contracting
institutions

�.17
(.04)

�.15
(.04)

�.08
(.03)

�.006
(.004)

�.15
(.05)

�.08
(.04)

Measure of property
rights institutions

.39
(.03)

.04
(.03)

.055
(.03)

.05
(.03)

.10
(.04)

.21
(.06)

Observations 50 59 59 59 50 51

Note.—Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional with one observation per country. The
main regressions are 2SLS, with results from corresponding OLS specifications at the bottom of each panel. The
instruments are English legal origin in all columns; in cols. 1 and 3–6, log settler mortality; and in col. 2, log population
density in 1500. First stages are similar to those in table 4. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.



TABLE 9
Determinants of Contracting and Property Rights Institutions:

Sample of Ex-Colonies

Dependent Vari-
able: Quality of

the Courts

Dependent Vari-
able: Judiciary

Functioning for
Business
Disputes

Dependent Vari-
able: Violation
of Copyrights,

Patents, or
Trademarks

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Panel A. Reduced Form

English legal origin �.81
(.21)

�.87
(.19)

�.68
(.18)

�.82
(.18)

�.72
(.12)

�.82
(.10)

Log settler mortality .10
(.08)

.18
(.08)

.08
(.06)

Log population density
in 1500

�.02
(.07)

.01
(.07)

.05
(.03)

2R .09 .09 .13 .12 .09 .11

Panel B. Structural Form with Legal Formalism and Constraint on
Executive, 2SLS

Legal formalism .44
(.11)

.45
(.12)

.39
(.13)

.43
(.11)

.38
(.06)

.44
(.06)

Constraint on
executive

�.07
(.12)

.23
(.28)

�.18
(.14)

.11
(.23)

�.04
(.07)

�.07
(.14)

Includes firm-level
sales? yes yes yes yes yes yes

Countries 38 44 38 44 38 44
Observations 3,043 3,379 3,282 3,637 3,029 3,347

Dependent Vari-
able: Frequency
of Additional

Payments

Dependent Vari-
able: Corrup-

tion of Govern-
ment Officials

Dependent Vari-
able: Predicta-
bility of Legis-

lation and
Regulation

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Panel C. Reduced Form

English legal origin .37
(.31)

.04
(.19)

�.25
(.20)

�.49
(.14)

.09
(.14)

�.01
(.16)

Log settler mortality .51
(.11)

.32
(.07)

.33
(.06)

Log population density
in 1500

.33
(.04)

.21
(.03)

.06
(.04)

2R .08 .12 .10 .14 .06 .01

Panel D. Structural Form with Legal Formalism and Constraint on
Executive, 2SLS

Legal formalism �.04
(.28)

.10
(.36)

.24
(.16)

.33
(.23)

.05
(.14)

.03
(.09)

Constraint on
executive

�.72
(.28)

�1.23
(.87)

�.42
(.18)

�.77
(.61)

�.45
(.16)

�.21
(.16)

Includes firm-level
sales? yes yes yes yes yes yes

Countries 38 44 38 44 38 44
Observations 3,220 3,568 3,145 3,482 3,348 3,707

Note.—Standard errors, clustered by country, are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional, 2SLS, using data
only from ex-colonies. In panels B and D, the instruments in all columns are a dummy variable for whether a country
has an English legal origin; in cols. 1, 3, and 5, log settler mortality; and in cols. 2, 4, and 6, log population density in
1500. Firm-level sales are included in all columns. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.




