

Figure 1. The Distribution of Legal Origin



Outcomes



Figure 2. Legal Origin, Institutions, and Outcomes

				English Ex-Colonies			FRENCH EX-COLONIES	
	World Sample (1)	Ex-Colonies Sample (2)	English Ex-Colonies (3)	Low Settler Mortality (4)	High Settler Mortality (5)	French Ex-Colonies (6)	Low Settler Mortality (7)	High Settler Mortality (8)
Legal formalism	3.67	3.78	2.77	2.46	2.98	4.65	4.77	4.48
0	(1.07)	(1.24)	(.88)	(.94)	(.79)	(.75)	(.84)	(.62)
Procedural complexity	5.77	5.94	4.53	4.54	4.53	6.72	6.87	6.60
1 /	(1.37)	(1.54)	(1.03)	(1.04)	(1.06)	(1.19)	(1.33)	(1.07)
Number of procedures	27.19	28.73	20.4	19.67	21.08	33.26	30.8	35.15
1	(12.09)	(12.89)	(7.37)	(5.18)	(9.12)	(13.04)	(10.85)	(14.43)
Constraint on executive	4.47	4.15	4.48	5.58	3.75	3.99	5.02	3.33
	(2.09)	(1.91)	(2.06)	(1.51)	(2.08)	(1.78)	(1.73)	(1.49)
Average protection against	7.07	6.39	6.93	7.73	6.27	6.02	6.46	5.61
risk of expropriation	(1.81)	(1.47)	(1.70)	(1.73)	(1.40)	(1.16)	(.94)	(1.21)
Private property	3.3	3.04	3.54	3.79	3.38	2.67	3.15	2.32
	(1.18)	(1.05)	(1.07)	(1.19)	(.97)	(.88)	(.59)	(.91)
Log GDP per capita in 1995	8.35	7.91	8.17	8.91	7.80	7.71	7.26	8.35
(PPP measure)	(1.10)	(1.00)	(1.14)	(1.11)	(.98)	(.83)	(.64)	(.64)
Average investment-GDP	14.73	12.30	14.86	18.76	12.91	10.53	12.77	9.03
ratio	(7.89)	(7.21)	(8.37)	(9.65)	(7.04)	(5.49)	(4.73)	(5.51)
Credit to the private sector	.41	.36	.48	.79	.31	.26	.35	.19
1	(.39)	(.35)	(.44)	(.55)	(.25)	(.21)	(.19)	(.20)
Stock market capitalization	.22	.17	.30	.67	.07	.04	.11	.03
1	(.37)	(.37)	(.51)	(.68)	(.11)	(.14)	(.17)	(.09)
Log settler mortality	n.a.	4.69	4.25	3.10	5.48	4.93	4.12	5.59
0 /		(1.20)	(1.49)	(.70)	(1.06)	(.92)	(.37)	(.68)
Log population density in	n.a.	.52	.25	27	.51	.75	.33	.99
1500		(1.53)	(1.77)	(2.62)	(1.11)	(1.30)	(1.70)	(.92)

TABLE 1Descriptive Statistics

NOTE.-Mean values, with standard deviations in parentheses. High and low settler mortality are defined as above- and below-median values for all former colonies. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

Cri	EDIT, AND	STOCK MAI	rket Capi	TALIZATION		
	World:	Ex-Colonies Sample		WORLD:	Ex-Colonies Sample	
	OLS (1)	OLS (2)	2SLS (3)	OLS (4)	OLS (5)	2SLS (6)
Panel A	Depeno GDP p	lent Variab er Capita i	ole: Log n 1995	Dependent Variable: Averag Ratio of Investment to GDP 1990s		
Legal formalism	28	21	18	-1.90	-1.19	-1.77
Procedural complexity	(.10) 12 (.07)	(.10) 047 (.083)	(.11) 141 (.122)	(.05) -1.19 (.50)	56 (.56)	-2.13 (.87)
Number of procedures	03 (.01)	016 (.010)	026 (.021)	22 (.06)	12 (.07)	34 (.15)
Panel B	Depende to the	ent Variable Private Sec 1998	e: Credit ctor in	Dependent Variable: Stock Market Capitalization, Averag over 1990–95		
Legal formalism	16	14	14	17	17	16
Procedural complexity	08 (.03)	056 (.029)	(.00) (.012) (.012)	089 (.025)	(.01) (.072) (.031)	156 (.047)
Number of procedures	01 (.003)	0077 (.0036)	021 (.008)	0093 (.0033)	0078 (.0038)	027 (.009)
Panel C	Dependent Variable: Log GDP per Capita in 1995			Dependent Variable: Average Ratio of Investment to GDP in 1990s		
Constraint on executive	.33 (.04)	.32 (.05)	.76 (.15)	1.61 (.30)	1.40 (.42)	4.16 (1.04)
Average protection against risk of expropriation	.56 (.04)	.52 (.06)	1.05 (.19)	3.17 (.33)	3.00 (.48)	5.50 (1.12)
Private property	.74 (.06)	.69 (.09)	1.57 (.32)	3.97 (.53)	3.72 (.72)	9.23 (2.23)
Panel D	Dependent Variable: Credit to the Private Sector in 1998			Dependent Variable: Stock Market Capitalization, Average over 1990–95		
Constraint on executive	.08 $(.02)$.08 (.02)	.25 (.06)	.06	.06	.21 (.06)
Average protection against risk of expropriation	.15 (.02)	.16 (.03)	.37 (.08)	.11 (.02)	.14 (.03)	.30 (.08)
Private property	.23 (.03)	.23 (.03)	.54 (.12)	.19 (.03)	.21 (.04)	.43 (.10)

 TABLE 2

 Contracting and Property Rights Institutions: GDP per Capita, Investment, Credit, and Stock Market Capitalization

NOTE.—Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional OLS or 2SLS, with one observation per country. Each cell reports results from a separate regression; sample sizes differ across regressions and are reported in Acemoglu and Johnson (2003). In cols. 3 and 6 of panels A and B, the measure of contracting institutions is instrumented using a dummy variable for whether a country has an English legal origin. In cols. 3 and 6 of panels C and D, the measure of property rights institutions is instrumented using log settler mortality. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)Panel A. Measure of Contracting Institutions Dependent Vari-Dependent Vari-Dependent Variable: Legal able: Procedural able: Number of Formalism Complexity Procedures English legal origin -1.98-1.79-2.98-2.94-11.99-12.39(.23)(.20)(.34)(.29)(3.31)(2.88)Log settler mortality .09 -.081.59(1.32)(.09)(1.29)Log population density .04 -.13-.38in 1500 (.06)(.86)(.84) R^2 in first stage .47 .23 .22 .64 .58 .47 Observations 5368 61 64 60 69 Panel B. Measure of Property Rights Institutions Dependent Vari-Dependent Variable: Protection Dependent Variable: Constraint against able: Private on Executive Expropriation Property English legal origin -.002.05 .60 .87 .79 .73 (.43)(.31)(.30)(.22)(.48)(.18)Log settler mortality -.66-.71-.30(.19)(.12)(.09)Log population density -.40-.36-.29in 1500 (.13)(.09)(.05) R^2 in first stage .21 .15 .50 35 .37 .47 Observations 5160 5157 5260

TABLE 3 FIRST-STAGE REGRESSIONS FOR CONTRACTING AND PROPERTY RIGHTS INSTITUTIONS (OLS, Sample of Ex-Colonies)

NOTE.-Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional OLS with one observation per country. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

		GDP RATIO	(28LS)					
	INSTRUMENT FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS INSTITUTIONS					6		
	Log Settler Mortality (1)	Log Population Density (2)	Log Settler Mortality (3)	Log Settler Mortality (4)	Log Settler Mortality (5)	Log Settler Mortality (6)		
	Panel A. Dependent Variable: Log GDP per Capita, Second Stage of 2SLS							
Legal formalism	.05 (.24)	002 (.21)	· · · ·	,	.35 (.15)	.85 (.45)		
Procedural complexity	~ /		.097 (.17)		~ /	· · /		
Number of procedures			· · ·	.02 (.04)				
Constraint on executive	.99 (.29)	.88 (.27)	.84 (.18)	.88 (.23)				
Average protection against risk of expropriation					.99 (.16)			
Private property						2.45 (.81)		
	Results in Equivalent OLS Specification							
Measure of contracting institutions Measure of property rights institutions Observations	16 (.10) .31 (.07) 51	$ \begin{array}{r}13 \\ (.10) \\ .29 \\ (.07) \\ 60 \end{array} $	050 (.07) .34 (.06) 60	013 (.009) .32 (.06) 61	.11 (.09) .63 (.08) 51	$.01 \\ (.10) \\ .74 \\ (.14) \\ 59$		
	Panel B. Dependent Variable: Investment-GDP Ratio,							
Legal formalism Procedural complexity	80 (1.55)	-1.34 (1.37)	60	,e or 2010	.57 (1.08)	3.83 (2.52)		
Number of procedures			(1.10)	08				
Constraint on executive	4.70 (1.87)	4.24 (1.77)	4.21 (1.20)	4.06 (1.44)				
Average protection against risk of expropriation Private property					4.68 (1.11)	13.16		
						(4.57)		
		Results i	n Equivalent	t OLS Specif	fication			
Measure of contracting institutions Measure of property rights institutions	-1.05 (.83) 1.08 (.57) 51	94 (.76) 1.00 (.51) 60	50 (.60) 1.5 (.48) 60	08 (.07) 1.31 (.49) 61	.67 (.71) 3.88 (.65) 51	$ \begin{array}{r} .14\\(.78)\\4.68\\(1.08)\\59\end{array} $		

 TABLE 4

 Contracting vs. Property Rights Institutions: GDP per Capita and Investment-GDP Ratio (2SLS)

NOTE. — Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional with one observation per country. The main regressions are 2SLS, with results from corresponding OLS specifications at the bottom of each panel. The instruments are English legal origin in all columns; in cols. 1 and 3–6, log settler mortality; and in col. 2, log population density in 1500. First stages are similar to those in table 3. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

	MARKE	t Capitaliz	ation (2SI	LS)				
	INSTRUMENT FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS INSTITUTIONS							
	Log Settler Mortality (1)	Log Population Density (2)	Log Settler Mortality (3)	Log Settler Mortality (4)	Log Settler Mortality (5)	Log Settler Mortality (6)		
	Panel A. Dependent Variable: Credit to Private Sector, Second Stage of 2SLS							
Legal formalism	08 (.08)	08 (.06)			01	.16 (.14)		
Procedural complexity	()	()	05 (.06)		()	()		
Number of procedures				010 (.012)				
Constraint on executive	.27 (.10)	.17 (.07)	.24 (.06)	.22 (.07)				
Average protection against risk of					.28 (.07)			
Private property						.70 (.25)		
	Results in Equivalent OLS Specification							
Measure of contracting institutions Measure of property rights institutions Observations	13 (.04) .06 (.03) 51	$11 \\ (.04) \\ .06 \\ (.02) \\ 60$	059 (.030) .08 (.02) 60	006 (.003) .071 (.02) 61	09 (.04) .13 (.04) 51	08 (.04) .21 (.05) 59		
Observations	Panel B. Dependent Variable: Stock Market Capitalization, Second							
Legal formalism	16 (.07)	14 (.05)	- 11		10 (.07)	.04 (.10)		
Number of procedures			(.06)	022				
Constraint on executive	.20 (.09)	.13 (.07)	.19 (.06)	.14 (.08)				
Average protection against risk of expropriation Private property					.21 (.07)	~ 4		
						.54 (.20)		
		Results i	n Equivalen	t OLS Specif	fication			
Measure of contracting institutions Measure of property rights institutions	17 (.04) .39 (.03)	15 (.04) .04 (.03)	08 (.03) .055 (.03)	006 (.004) .05 (.03)	15 (.05) .10 (.04)	08 (.04) .21 (.06)		
Observations	50	59	59	59	50	51		

NOTE. – Standard errors are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional with one observation per country. The main regressions are 2SLS, with results from corresponding OLS specifications at the bottom of each panel. The instruments are English legal origin in all columns; in cols. 1 and 3–6, log settler mortality; and in col. 2, log population density in 1500. First stages are similar to those in table 4. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.

TABLE 5 Contracting vs. Property Rights Institutions: Private Credit and Stock Market Capitalization (2SLS)

	Dependent Vari- able: Quality of		Dependent Vari- able: Judiciary Functioning for Business		DEPENDENT VARI- ABLE: VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHTS, PATENTS, OR			
	(1)	COURTS (9)	(3)	UTES (4)	(5)	MARKS		
	(1)	(2)	Panel A Rec	(T)	(3)	(0)		
		05			50	00		
English legal origin	81	87	68	82	72	82		
Log settler mortality	10	(.15)	18	(.10)	08	(.10)		
log settler mortanty	(.08)		(.08)		(.06)			
Log population density	· · · ·	02	× /	.01	× /	.05		
in 1500		(.07)		(.07)		(.03)		
R^2	.09	.09	.13	.12	.09	.11		
	Panel I	3. Structural F	orm with Le Executiv	gal Formalisn e, 2SLS	n and Constr	aint on		
Legal formalism	44	45	30	18	38	44		
Legar formansm	(11)	(12)	(13)	(11)	(06)	(06)		
Constraint on	07	.23	18	.11	04	07		
executive	(.12)	(.28)	(.14)	(.23)	(.07)	(.14)		
Includes firm-level								
sales?	yes	yes	yes	yes	yes	yes		
Countries	38	44	38	44	38	44		
Observations	3,043	3,379	3,282	3,637	3,029	3,347		
	Dependent Vari- able: Frequency of Additional Payments		Dependent Vari- able: Corrup- tion of Govern- ment Officials		DEPENDENT VARI- ABLE: PREDICTA- BILITY OF LEGIS- LATION AND REGULATION			
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)		
			Panel C. Ree	luced Form				
English legal origin	.37	.04	25	49	.09	01		
	(.31)	(.19)	(.20)	(.14)	(.14)	(.16)		
Log settler mortality	.51		.32		.33			
	(.11)		(.07)		(.06)			
Log population density		.33		.21		.06		
$n 1500 R^2$	08	(.04)	10	(.03)	06	(.04)		
	Panel D. Structural Form with Legal Formalism and Constraint on Executive, 2SLS							
Legal formalism	04	.10	.24	.33	.05	.03		
-	(.28)	(.36)	(.16)	(.23)	(.14)	(.09)		
Constraint on	72	-1.23	42	77	45	21		
executive	(.28)	(.87)	(.18)	(.61)	(.16)	(.16)		
Includes firm-level								
sales?	yes 38	yes	yes 38	yes	yes 38	yes		
Observations	3.220	3.568	3.145	3.482	3.348	3,707		
	2 C C C		/		/			

TABLE 9 Determinants of Contracting and Property Rights Institutions: Sample of Ex-Colonies

NOTE.—Standard errors, clustered by country, are in parentheses. All regressions are cross-sectional, 2SLS, using data only from ex-colonies. In panels B and D, the instruments in all columns are a dummy variable for whether a country has an English legal origin; in cols. 1, 3, and 5, log settler mortality; and in cols. 2, 4, and 6, log population density in 1500. Firm-level sales are included in all columns. For detailed sources and definitions, see App. table A1.